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Rl : DOCKET NO. 981436-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 

SeRVICE CCJotHISSION OF PATS CERTIFICATE NO. 5356 ISSUED TO 

N.T. ENTERPRISE CROUP, INC. D/B/A HARRIS ' CO THE 

RESTAURANT, FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4 .0161, F . A.C., 

REGUl..ATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOHK1JNICATIONS COMPANIES. 

AGENDA : 0 4 /20/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PEI\!)ONS HAY 

PARTICIPATE 

CIUTICAL 0Aft8 : NONE 

SPECIAL IN8'1WJCTION8: NONE 

FIL& MAMI AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981436.RCM 

CASE JW:KG&X1HI) 

Harris ' Co The Restaurant obtained Florida Public Service 

Commisaion PATS Certificate No . 5356 on June 11, 1 997. 

The Division ot Administratio n mailed the 1997 requlatory 

assessment tee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States 

Postal Service (USPS) returr 1 the receipt, which showed the RAF 

notice was aiqned !or and delivered on Oece~er 13, 1997. 

The Division ot Administration advised ata!t by memorandum 

that this company had not paid it s 1997 RAF, plus the 1997 

statutory penalty and i : .tereat charqua. 
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oOcKET NO. 981436~ 
DATE: APRIL 8, 1999 • 

On January 26, 1999, Order No. PSC-99-0160-FOF-TC was issued, 
which imposed a $500 tine and required payment o r the fine and past 
due tees by February 23, 1999. The Division of Administration 
notified staff that the company's 1998 RAF form was returned by the 
company. The !ora was siqned by the treasurer, Y~. Henry Bruscino, 
and stated that the company had previously requested that its 
certiticate be canceled. Stat! contacted the company and reques ted 
a copy of the company's previous correspondence since the 
Commission has no record of it. ~ ot April 1, 1999, the company 
has not paid the past due amount o r provided staff a copy of its 
previous correspondence . Therefore, stat! believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCWISiot' OF ISstJIS 

ISSQI 1 : Should the Commission qrant Harris ' Co The Restaurant a 
voluntary cancellation of ita PATS Certificate No . 5356? 

RIQOMMIKQAZIQN : No. The Commission should not qrant the company 
a voluntary cancellation of its PATS certificate. The Commission 
should involuntarily cancel Harris ' Co The Restaurant's 
cer i!icate with an effective date of December 31, 1998 . {Isler ) 

S'fAIT AHNJSIS : Rule 25-24.514, Florida Administrative Code, 
Cancellation of a Certificate, provides that the Commission may 
cancel a company' s certificate for violation of Commission rules 
and orders or Florida Statutes.\ In addition, Rule 25-24.514(21 (a) 
and (b), F .A.C. , states: I 

(2) It a certificated company desires to cancel its 
certificate, it shall request cancellation from the 
Commission in writinq and shall provide the tollowin9 
with its request: 
{a) Statement of intent and date to pay Regulatory 
A1sesament Fee. 
(bl Stateaent of why the · ertificate is oroposed to be 
canceled 

The Division of Administration's records show that as of April 
1, 1999, Harris ' co The Restaurant has not paid the past due tees 
or provided staff with a copy of ite previoue correspondence. Since 
the company's certiticate r-aine active until it requests a 
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oOcKET NO. 981436~ 
DATE: APRIL 8, 1999 • 
voluntary cancellation end compli,ee with the cancellation rule, or 
the Collllllission involuntarily cancels the certiticate for a rule 
violation, Barris ' Co The Restaurant is responsible t o r the 
regulatory assessment feea. 7he COJIIPany continues to be 1n 
violation ot comaiaaion rules by not paying the regulato ry 
assessment feea1 therefore, a voluntary cancellation would be 

inappropriate. Since the company ia no longer in buaineaa, staff 
believes that no purpose would be served tn requiring the company 
to pay a tine. By involunarily cancelling thia company' s 
certificate, staff would be able to track this collq)any should it 
apply for another certificate with the Commission in the future. 

Accordingly, starr believes the company's certJticate should 
be involuntarily canceled with an effective date ot December 31, 
1998. 

t ssyl 2: Should this docket be closed? 

B&calaamt4ICII : Yea, it the Co1111iseion approves staff' a 
recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be closed . ( K. Pen a) 

8%Alf AMAL¥811 : If the Commission approves staff's recommendation 
in Issue 1, no other isauea reaain unre1olved and thia docket 
should be closed. 

- 3 -


	2-16 No. - 3872
	2-16 No. - 3873
	2-16 No. - 3874



